MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND,

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD..........PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1827.

ing the first meeting of the said Trustees, and to notify them thereof, by publishing the same in the Christian Mirror, at least thirty days before

the time of meeting.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That any or all the foregoing articles and provisions of this Provisions, &c. of Act may be altered, amended or repealed by the altered, &c. Legislature of this State, at their will and pleasure.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 24, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXL.

AN ACT to set off lot number twenty-one from Baldwin to Sebago.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Description of lot number twenty-one, in the first eastern range of lot set off. lots, in Baldwin, in the county of Cumberland, being the estate of Samuel Murch, whereon he dwells, be, and the same hereby is, set off from said town of Baldwin and annexed to the town of Sebago, in the same county: Provided, That Provise. said Murch shall be holden to pay all taxes assessed on him in said town of Baldwin, prior to the passing of this Act.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 26, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXLI.

AN ACT additional to the Act to incorporate the Thomaston Bank.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the time required for the payment of the second in-Time for the payment of the second in-ment of the second stalment of the capital stock of the Thomaston and instalment of capital extended Bank, which, by the Act incorporating said Bank, was the first Monday of April, eighteen hundred and twenty-six, be, and the same hereby is extended to the first Monday of April, eighteen hundred and twenty-seven: Provided, however, Provided,

That said corporation shall be held to pay the Treasurer of the State the same amount of tax due from them as a Bank corporation, which they would have been liable to pay, had their capital stock been paid in at the time required by their charter.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXLIL

AN ACT to change the name of North-hill.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, from and after the passing of this Act, the name of the town of North-hill, in the county of Somerset, shall cease, and the said town shall thereafter be called and known by the name of Brighton; but nothing in this Act shall be so construed as to impair the existing rights of said corporation.

[Approved by the Governor, Jan. 29, 1827.]

CHAPTER CCCCXLIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Mount Vernon Chapter.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Eleazer Wyer, Oliver Gerrish and Luther Richardson, their associates and successors be, and they hereby are, incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Mount Vernon Chapter, with power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make and put in execution any by-laws, for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take and hold, for charitable and benevolent uses, any real and

Name changed to Brighton.